Agenda for the El Camino Community College District Board of Trustees

for

Measure “E” Bond Fund
Administrative Services





      





       Page No.



A.   Project Budgets 
2

B.   Proposal for Labor Compliance Program Contract 
6

C.   Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee 
7

D.   Bid 2005-05/Fire Alarm System Replacement
7

E.   Bid 2005-06/Main Electrical System Infrastructure Replacement
7

F.   Public Works Humanities Hazardous Materials Abatement Project Change Orders
8 



G.   Notices of Job Completion 
8

H.   Request for Approval to Make Bid Award Prior to Ratification 
8

I.   Purchase Orders 
9


A.
PROJECT BUDGETS

The Facilities Needs Report prepared May 2002, established preliminary budgets for the renovation or replacement of the buildings reported in the categories identified below.  The Needs Report was the basis for determining the amount of bond funding required to complete the facilities upgrade/modernization program.  The preliminary budgets were revised February 17, 2004, when project scopes and timelines were further defined.  Budgets were also revised as of May 16, 2005.  Also included in the needs report was a listing compiled by division of equipment and technology that needed to be replaced or upgraded.



The following table reports expenditures through October 31, 2005.
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUND CATEGORIES AND PROJECTS
(Thru 10/31/05) Datatel 11/1/05
	 
	 REVISED
BUDGET 
	 TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES 
	BALANCE

	Additional Classrooms and Modernization (ACM)
	
	
	 

	Acquisitions (0201)
	        5,000,000 
	             705,867 
	         4,294,133 

	Architectural Barrier Removal Phase 2 (0202)
	        1,529,000 
	               17,656 
	         1,511,344 

	Athletic Education and Fitness Complex (0203)
	      15,718,000 
	             255,680 
	       15,462,320 

	Bookstore/Cafeteria Conversion to Administration (0204)
	        6,084,896 
	               69,741 
	         6,015,155 

	Business Building Replacement (0205)
	      10,926,189 
	             133,256 
	       10,792,933 

	Central Plant (0206)
	      10,858,000 
	             179,609 
	       10,678,391 

	Child Development Center Phase 2 (0207)
	        2,525,000 
	               29,042 
	         2,495,958 

	Crenshaw Blvd. Frontage Enhancement (0208)
	        1,100,000 
	               12,751 
	         1,087,249 

	Fire Academy Structure (0209)
	           791,375 
	                 9,223 
	            782,152 

	Fire Program Facility (0210)
	           123,000 
	                 1,581 
	            121,419 

	Humanities Complex Replacement (0212)
	      23,120,064 
	          1,282,014 
	       21,838,050 

	Learning Resource Center Addition (0213)
	        7,100,000 
	             117,521 
	         6,982,479 

	Manhattan Beach Blvd. Parking Structure and 
Entrance (0214)
	           216,232 
	                    681 
	            215,551 

	Remodeling Phase Two (0216)
	           157,625 
	               34,515 
	            123,110 

	 
	 REVISED
BUDGET 
	TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES
	BALANCE

	Science Complex Renovation (0219)
	        6,721,738 
	          6,289,052 
	            432,686 

	Signage and Wayfinding (0224)
	        2,600,000 
	               52,330 
	         2,547,670 

	Student Services and Activities Replacement (0220)
	      31,928,118 
	             385,719 
	       31,542,399 

	Temporary Space and Relocation Costs (0221)
	        2,000,000 
	             636,820 
	         1,363,180 

	Master Planning (0223)
	
	               88,405 
	            (88,405)

	Reserve for Contingencies (0299)
	      37,748,071 
	                      -   
	       37,748,071 

	    Total Additional Classrooms and Modernization
	    174,963,183 
	        10,650,416 
	     164,312,767 

	 
	
	
	 

	Campus Site Improvements:  Accessibility,
Safety / Security (CSI)
	
	
	 

	Asphalt Resurfacing - All Lots (0301)
	           400,000 
	               14,732 
	            385,268 

	Emergency Generators and Distribution (0302)
	        2,265,000 
	               16,298 
	         2,248,702 

	Emergency Power to Security Lighting (0303)
	           175,000 
	                 1,259 
	            173,741 

	Entrance - Redondo Beach Blvd. to Lot H (0304)
	           400,000 
	                 4,258 
	            395,742 

	Fencing Replacement and Additions (0305)
	           375,000 
	                 2,698 
	            372,302 

	Landscaping and Irrigation System Replacements (0306)
	        2,540,000 
	               40,863 
	         2,499,137 

	Lighting - Upgrade / Replace All Lots (0308)
	        2,440,000 
	               17,558 
	         2,422,442 

	Lot F Parking Structure Improvements (0309)
	        1,632,000 
	               11,743 
	         1,620,257 

	Lot H Parking Structure (0310)
	        8,348,666 
	             444,541 
	         7,904,125 

	Paving Replacement - All Walks and Driveways (0311)
	        2,187,000 
	               15,737 
	         2,171,263 

	Pedestrian Walks at Manhattan Beach Blvd. and 
Lot E (0312)
	             81,600 
	                    587 
	              81,013 

	Security Video (0313)
	           180,000 
	                 7,722 
	            172,278 

	Voice / Data / Signal Site Duct Bank (0314)
	        1,945,181 
	               83,449 
	         1,861,732 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0399)
	 REVISED
BUDGET 
	TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES
	BALANCE

	    Total Campus Site Improvements:
    Accessibility, Safety / Security
	      24,727,231 
	             661,448 
	       24,065,783 

	 
	
	
	 

	Energy Efficiency Improvements (EEI)
	
	
	 

	Energy Efficiency Improvements Phase Two (0402)
	        2,818,000 
	               43,000 
	         2,775,000 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0499)
	           215,653 
	                      -   
	            215,653 

	    Total Energy Efficiency Improvements
	        3,033,653 
	               43,000 
	         2,990,653 

	 
	
	
	 

	Health and Safety Improvements (HSI)
	
	
	 

	Administration (0501)
	        4,367,732 
	               67,144 
	         4,300,588 

	Art & Behavioral Sciences (0502)
	      12,247,136 
	             190,317 
	       12,056,819 

	Auxiliary Warehouse (0504)
	           105,042 
	                 1,242 
	            103,800 

	Communications (0507)
	        8,223,354 
	             210,361 
	         8,012,993 

	Construction Technology (0508)
	           943,970 
	               15,469 
	            928,501 

	Domestic Water System (0509)
	        2,488,800 
	               67,114 
	         2,421,686 

	Facilities and Receiving (0510)
	        1,985,416 
	             133,120 
	         1,852,296 

	Fire Alarm (0511)
	           780,800 
	                 8,583 
	            772,217 

	Firelines (0512)
	        1,837,503 
	               75,914 
	         1,761,589 

	Hazardous Materials Abatement (0513)
	           200,000 
	               64,994 
	            135,006 

	Library (0515)
	        7,876,509 
	             410,420 
	         7,466,089 

	Marsee Auditorium (0516)
	        6,670,843 
	             104,894 
	         6,565,949 

	Math & Computer Sciences (0517)
	      10,761,643 
	             168,784 
	       10,592,859 

	Music (0518)
	        8,896,846 
	             216,790 
	         8,680,056 

	Natural Gas System (0519)
	           488,000 
	                 5,402 
	            482,598 

	North Gymnasium (0520)
	 REVISED
BUDGET 
	TOTAL 
EXPENDITURES
	BALANCE

	Physical Education and Men's Shower (0521)
	        4,216,871 
	               62,616 
	         4,154,255 

	Planetarium (0522)
	           559,465 
	               12,257 
	            547,208 

	Pool and Health Center (0523)
	        8,273,592 
	             130,377 
	         8,143,215 

	Primary Electrical Distribution System (0524)
	      13,460,000 
	             455,741 
	       13,004,259 

	 Reimbursements (0525) 
	        1,456,353 
	          1,456,353 
	                     -   

	Security Systems (0526)
	        1,313,664 
	               29,449 
	         1,284,215 

	Sewer System (0527)
	        1,964,200 
	               21,438 
	         1,942,762 

	Social Sciences (0528)
	        7,415,520 
	             143,366 
	         7,272,154 

	Storm Drain System (0530)
	        1,083,909 
	               11,876 
	         1,072,033 

	Technical Arts (0531)
	        5,600,000 
	             101,481 
	         5,498,519 

	Shops (0533)
	      10,600,000 
	             200,765 
	       10,399,235 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0599)
	        8,337,328 
	                      -   
	         8,337,328 

	    Total Health and Safety Improvements
	    135,403,489 
	          4,619,690 
	     130,783,799 

	 
	
	
	 

	Information Technology and Equipment (ITE)
	
	
	 

	Behavioral and Social Sciences (0601)
	           579,077 
	               22,984 
	            556,093 

	Business (0602)
	        1,123,650 
	             438,401 
	            685,249 

	Facilities Planning and Services (0603)
	        1,818,724 
	             283,304 
	         1,535,420 

	Fine Arts (0604)
	        2,805,096 
	             328,212 
	         2,476,884 

	Health Sciences and Athletics (0605)
	        1,203,993 
	             177,688 
	         1,026,305 

	Humanities (0606)
	           607,033 
	             150,534 
	            456,499 

	Industry and Technology (0607)
	        1,771,641 
	             422,712 
	         1,348,929 

	Information Technology (0608)
	REVISED

BUDGET

      14,557,510 
	TOTAL EXPENDITURES
  1,784,540 
	BALANCE
       12,772,970 

	Learning Resources (0609)
	        4,665,775 
	             137,253 
	         4,528,522 

	Math (0610)
	           688,661 
	             134,997 
	            553,664 

	Natural Sciences (0611)
	        3,002,285 
	             585,119 
	         2,417,166 

	Nursing (0612)
	           252,651 
	             116,478 
	            136,173 

	Student and Community Advancement (0613)
	           567,500 
	             169,879 
	            397,621 

	Interfund Transfer (0614)
	           141,150 
	             141,150 
	                     -   

	Phase II, III, IV Purchases (0697)
	      12,686,900 
	                      -   
	       12,686,900 

	Installation Contingency (0698)
	        4,464,194 
	                      -   
	         4,464,194 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0699)
	        3,746,018 
	                      -   
	         3,746,018 

	    Total Information Technology and Equipment
	      54,681,858 
	          4,893,250 
	       49,788,608 

	 
	
	
	 

	Physical Education Facilities Improvements (PEFI)
	
	
	 

	Baseball Field (0701)
	        1,091,800 
	                      -   
	         1,091,800 

	North Field (0702)
	           481,600 
	                      -   
	            481,600 

	Sand Volleyball (0703)
	             12,300 
	                      -   
	              12,300 

	Reserve for Contingencies (0799)
	           121,349 
	                      -   
	            121,349 

	    Total Physical Education Facilities
	        1,707,049 
	                      -   
	         1,707,049 

	 
	
	
	 

	 
	 $ 394,516,463 
	 $     20,867,803 
	 $  373,648,660 


B. PROPOSAL FOR LABOR COMPLIANCE PROGRAM CONTRACT



Re:  Humanities Building Project/ Keenan and Associates

It is recommended that Keenan and Associates be awarded the Labor Compliance Program contract for services.  In accordance with current legislation and for applicable projects, districts must now ensure that laborers are paid prevailing wages and that apprentices are hired.  Districts must obtain contractors’ and subcontractors’ payroll records, review them and conduct investigations and audits of such records when necessary, making withholdings when a violation occurs.

Based upon an estimated $24 million project cost and estimated 18-month construction schedule, Keenan and Associates will be responsible for all aspects of the Labor Compliance Program under the direction of the District and the District’s Project Manager, Maas Companies.



P.O. #


Vendor

Total Amount


TBD

Keenan and Associates
$89,100


Other proposals received:




The Solis Group


$107,000




LCC 3 Construction Services

$250,000




WCS/Ca



Non-Responsive

C.
CITIZENS’ BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE
The next meeting of the Citizens’ Bond Oversight Committee is scheduled for January 25 at 9 a.m.    

D.
BID 2005-05/FIRE ALARM SYSTEM REPLACEMENT

It is recommended that the Bid 2005-05 be awarded to the following vendor for the Fire Alarm System replacement project (for Communications building, Women’s Shower, Pool, Health Center and South Gym building) in accordance with the specifications, terms, and conditions of the above named bid.

P.O

Vendor


Bid Amount

TBD

Minako America Corp. [3]
$587,000.00 including materials, delivery,

                                                                         

and any applicable taxes

Other Bidders:  None

“No Bid” Responses:  None

Non-Responses:  None

E.
BID 2005-06/MAIN ELECTRICAL SYSTEM INFRASTRUCTURE REPLACEMENT
It is recommended that Bid 2005-06 be awarded to the following vendor for the Main Electrical System Infrastructure Replacement project in accordance with the specifications, terms, and conditions of the above named bid.
P.O.

Vendor


Bid Amount
TBD

Vector Resources Inc. [5]
$3, 282,068.90

Other Bidders:  Minako America Corp. 
$3, 977, 770.00

“No Bid” Responses:  3
Non-Responses: Anderson & Howard; Beco Electric Co. Inc.; Carol Electric Co. Inc.; Chuck’s Electric Co. Inc.; Downey Electric: West-Star Construction; KDC Systems; Morrow-Meadows Corp.; Sasco Electric; Walker Electric Inc.; Sun Electric; DeYoung Power; A.I. Electric; Y M Construction.
F.
PUBLIC WORKS, HUMANITIES HAZARDOUS MATERIAL ABATEMENT PROJECT CHANGE ORDERS

It is recommended that the contracts of the contractors listed below be changed by the amounts indicated due to the requested change orders.



1.
Removed Transite (asbestos-containing materials) Chalk Board 



(Not identified in original building survey) 




 $ 6,075.00


G.
NOTICES OF JOB COMPLETION
It is recommended that the Board approve payment for the work performed on the project(s) listed below.  The required work has been completed in accordance with the conditions and specifications of the subject bids and have been accepted by District representative David Miller. Payment is to be made as indicated below.

Project Name / Vendor






Cost
1. Hazardous Material Abatement / Marcor Remediation Inc.

$ 158,975.00

(Humanities building)  PO # 89024

Bid # 2005-03

Project Name / Vendor






Cost
2. Fuel Dispenser Pump Replacement / Moine Bros.



$ 65,536.50

(Facilities yard)
PO # 69086-A

Project Name / Vendor






Cost
3. Modular Bldg Remodel / BBS Construction



$490,050.00


PO # 79108

Bid # 2004-10

H.
REQUEST FOR APPROVAL TO MAKE AN AWARD ON A BID PRIOR TO RATIFICATION
It is requested that the Board of Trustees ratify the award of a bid to upgrade the elevator in the Art & Behavioral Sciences building.  The upgrade must occur over the Winter Recess when the impact of no elevator service on building users will be minimized.  The necessary equipment to be used in the upgrade has a long lead time for delivery, and the bid must be awarded prior to the next Board meeting.  The estimated cost of the bid award is $90,000. 
 


I.
PURCHASE ORDERS
The following purchase orders have been issued in accordance with the District’s purchasing policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the following purchase orders for Measure “E” expenditures be ratified and that payment be authorized upon delivery and acceptance of the items or services ordered. 


     P.O.


 Number
Vendor Name
Site Name
Description
    P.O. Cost


P0089027
Innovative Interfaces, Inc.
Instructional Service
New Equipment - Noninstruc
$55,674.80


P0089028
Innovative Interfaces, Inc.
Instructional Service
New Equipment - Noninstruc
$11,483.00


P0089031
Smith Emery Testing & Inspec.
Fire Academy Struc.
Testing & Inspection
$4,000.00


Total : 
3
$71,157.80


B0089022
Walker Parking Consu
Lot F Parking Struc
Professional Services-Bon
$20,000.00


B0089026
Degenkolb Engineers
Fire Academy Struc
Architecture & Engineering
$7,000.00


B0089029
C.W. Driver
Humanities Complex 
Professional Services-Bon
$1,600,000.00


B0089032
Division of the Stat
Lot H - Parking Struc
Architecture & Engineering
$54,229.97


B0089033
Division of the Stat
Central Plant
Architecture & Engineering
$55,300.00


Total : 
5
$1,736,529.97

Total POs and BPOs : 
8
TOTAL :
$1,807,687.77
__________________________________________________________________________________________

November 21, 2005

                Measure “E” Bond Fund -  Administrative Services iii 




